
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 

 

 
 
Meeting CABINET 
 
Time/Day/Date 5.00 pm on Tuesday, 7 December 2021 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2021. 
 

3 - 4 

5.  HOUSING STRATEGY  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Housing and Customer Services 
Presented by the Housing and Customer Services Portfolio Holder 
 

5 - 32 

6.  AFFORDABLE HOUSING SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 
(SPD) - ADOPTION  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Place 
Presented by the Planning Portfolio Holder 
 

33 - 86 

7.  LOCAL PLAN SUBSTANTIVE REVIEW - DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Place 
Presented by the Planning Portfolio Holder 
 

87 - 120 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

8.  PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) IN RELATION TO THE 
RESTRICTION OF MOTOR VEHICLES IN THE AREAS OF SAWLEY, 
LOCKINGTON AND CAVENDISH BRIDGE  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Place 
Presented by the Community Services Portfolio Holder 
 

121 - 138 

9.  2021/22 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 

 

 Report of the Chief Executive 
Presented by the Leader 
 

139 - 172 

10.  MINUTES OF THE COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Place 
Presented by the Community Services Portfolio Holder 
 

173 - 182 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
Councillor R Ashman (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor R D Bayliss 
Councillor T Gillard 
Councillor K Merrie MBE 
Councillor N J Rushton 
Councillor A C Woodman 
 



1 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
on TUESDAY, 9 NOVEMBER 2021  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Ashman, R D Bayliss, T Gillard, K Merrie MBE, N J Rushton and A C Woodman  
 
In Attendance: Councillors J Legrys, V Richichi and S Sheahan  
 
Officers:  Mr J Arnold, Mr A Barton, Mr D Bates, Miss E Warhurst, Mrs C Hammond, 
Mr C Lambert and Ms R Haynes 
 

50. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

51. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests: 

 
Councillor N Rushton declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 7 as the Leader of 
Leicestershire County Council. 
 

52. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

53. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2021. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor K Merrie and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2021 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 
Reason for decision: To comply with the Constitution. 
 

54. RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - INCREASING 
THE SUPPLY OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING 
 
The Housing and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report to members, 
highlighting the recommendations from the Community Scrutiny Committee. 

 
Members were happy with Recommendation 1, however had concerns with regards to 
Recommendation 2. The Portfolio Holder felt that the recommended target of 199 new 
homes per year may be difficult to achieve every year as the council control build out 
rates. Therefore he proposed the target be revised to 1,000 houses over a  5 year period. 
 
Members felt that the wording of Recommendation 2b was unclear and that afte
[...]
 cabinet in the coming 
months. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Ashman, seconded by Councillor K Merrie and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The progress in respect of development of the East Midlands Freeport be noted and its 
commitment to the development of the Freeport be reaffirmed. 
 
Reason for decision: No substantive decisions are required by Cabinet at this time, 
however Officers considered that it was important to keep Cabinet appraised of 
developments. 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.09 pm 
 

 

4



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – TUESDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2021 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

HOUSING STRATEGY 
 

Presented by Councillor Roger Bayliss 
Housing and Customer Services Portfolio Holder 
 

Background Papers Report to community 
Scrutiny  
 
Community Scrutiny 
Minutes 
 
2016 Housing Strategy 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Financial Implications The draft strategy identified priority areas of focus but does 
not contain a specific action plan and so there are currently 
no direct financial implications  
  

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 

Legal Implications There are no recommendations with direct legal implications  

 
 

Signed off by the Deputy Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

None 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To allow Cabinet to consider the Council’s Draft Housing 
Strategy 
 

Reason for Decision To identify the Council’s strategic priorities in relation to 
housing  
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET: 
 
APPROVES THE HOUSING STRATEGY FOR ADOPTION 
 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1  The Housing Strategy is a non-statutory document that allows the Council to set out its 

areas of focus for housing. The current strategy was adopted in 2016 covering the period 
2016-2021. The draft strategy that has been produced is again intended to cover a 5 
year period. 

 
1.2   The strategy supports a
[...]
 A further questionnaire was developed to capture these responses along with 
more general comments about the draft document.  

 
2.6 These responses then informed a revised draft which was then considered by 

Community Scrutiny Committee. As a result of comments from Scrutiny, information 
was included in the strategy to the comparative cost of purchase through the right to 
buy.   

  

3. THE NEW STRATEGY DOCUMENT  

  

3.1 The strategy identifies four priority areas for action, namely;   
  

• Developing a Better Understanding of Need   

• Encouraging More Flexible Homes  

• Future Proofing Investment  

• Rebalancing supply  

  

3.2 Furthermore the document places particular emphasis on the need to make best 

use of existing housing recognising the relatively small contribution to overall stock 

that newbuild will make over the lifetime of the strategy.  

  

3.3 The first of the priority areas, developing a better understanding of need is a 

reflection that there are areas where our evidence is not as robust as it could be 

and so a key activity over the lifetime of the strategy will be building a more 

complete evidence base to inform future decision making.  

  

 
 

Policies and other considerations, as appropriate 

Council Priorities: 
 

The strategy has the opportunity to cut across all  

Council priorities with particular emphasis on   

- Developing a clean and green district  

- Local people live in high quality, affordable 
homes  

- Our communities are safe, healthy and 
connected  

 

Policy Considerations: 
 

A range of housing and planning policies impact on 
the scope of the strategy   

Safeguarding: 
 

None identified  

Equalities/Diversity: 
 

The strategy identifies the need to have a better 
understanding of the housing needs of a range of 
groups displaying protected characteristics 
including those with disabilities and the elderly.  

Customer Impact: 
 

The strategy will indirectly impact on customers as 
there
[...]
ctive option when needed 

o Options to change the approach to existing supply to more effectively meet 

identified need 

To have a significant impact in this area it will be necessary to identify housing sub-markets and 

understand the drivers for activity within them which could include a range of agents, constraints 

and opportunities.  

32



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – TUESDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2021 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

AFFORDABLE HOUSING SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT (SPD) - ADOPTION 
 

Presented by Councillor Keith Merrie 
Planning Portfolio Holder  
 

Background Papers National Planning Policy 
Framework (July 2021) 
 
National Planning Practice 
Guidance 
 
Adopted Local Plan 
 
Statement of Community 
Involvement 
 
Consultation responses  

Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Financial Implications The cost of preparing the SPD is being met through existing 
budgets.  
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications None from the specific content of the report. The preparation 
of the SPD must comply with the Town and Country Planning 
(Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012. 
 

Signed off by the Deputy Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

No staffing implications associated with the specific content of 
this report. Links with the Council’s Priorities are set out at the 
end of the report.  
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 
 

Purpose of Report An Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD) has been prepared to provide additional guidance 
about the application of the Council’s planning policies for 
affordable housing and the Council’s wider operational 
support for affordable housing. This report describes the 
responses received during the public consultation on the draft 
SPD, the changes to the SPD proposed in response and 
recommends the adoption of the amended SPD by Local 
Plan Committee.  

Reason for Decision To ensure up to date planning guidance on the subject of 
affordable housing is in place to help local users of the 
Planning service. 

33

Agenda Item 6.

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1005759/NPPF_July_2021.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1005759/NPPF_July_2021.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/planning-practice-guidance
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/planning-practice-guidance
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/pages/local_plan
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/statement_of_community_involvement_2020_addendum/Final%20SCI%20Jan%202019%20ADDENDUM%202020.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/statement_of_community_involvement_2020_addendum/Final%20SCI%20Jan%202019%20ADDENDUM%202020.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/pages/supplementary_planning_guidance


 

Recommendations THAT CABINET REQUESTS THAT THE LOCAL PLAN 
COMMITTEE ADOPTS THE AFFORDABLE HOUSING 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT IN APPENDIX 
2.  

 
1.0 AFFORDABLE HOUSING SPD - ADOPTION 
 
1.1 Officers from the Planning Policy and Strategic Housing Teams have together 

prepared an Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document (SPD).  To recap, 
a SPD is a document which provides further information about a development plan 
policies, in this case Local Plan Policy H4 – Affordable Housing, Policy H5 – Rural 
Exceptions Sites and Policy H6 – Housing Types and Mix. In overview, the Affordable 
Housing SPD covers the following matters: 
 

 changes to national planning policy since the Local Plan was adopted 

 commuted sums, including guidance on the limited circumstances when 
commuted sums in lieu of on-site affordable housing could be acceptable and 
commuted sum calculations  

 affordable housing-led schemes 

 information for developers about affordable housing ownership and eligibility  

 approach to rural exceptions sites 
 

1.
[...]
in your parish for new homes for local people. 

 

Please return online or in the pre-paid envelope provided by 
 
 

xxx Date. 

85



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
CABINET – TUESDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2021 
 

 
 

Title of Report 
 

LOCAL PLAN SUBSTANTIVE REVIEW – DEVELOPMENT 
STRATEGY 

Presented by Councillor Keith Merrie 
Planning Portfolio Holder 
 

Background Papers Report to Local plan 
Committee – 27 October 
2021 
 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Financial Implications The cost of the Sustainability Appraisal study is met from 
existing budgets which are reviewed as part of the annual 
budget setting process. 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications It is necessary as part of the preparation of the Local Plan to 
consider reasonable alternatives. The Local Plan Review 
process as a whole must accord with the legal requirements set 
out in legislation and guidance. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

No staffing implications associated with the specific content of 
this report. Links with the Council’s Priorities are set out at the 
end of the report.  

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To report the outcome of the Local Plan Committee of 27 

October 2021 in respect of the proposed Development Strategy 

options to be taken forward for consultation as part of the Local 

Plan review and for Cabinet to confirm whether it supports the 

proposed approach.  

Reason for Decision The preparation of the Local Plan is a Cabinet function.  
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET CONFIRMS THAT IT SUPPORTS THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE LOCAL PLAN 
COMMITTEE OF 27 OCTOBER 2021 IN RESPECT OF THE 
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY AS PART OF THE 
LOCAL PLAN REVIEW   

 
1  INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF, 2021 paragraph 20) requires that strategic 

policies in local plans should “set out an overall strategy for the pattern, scale and design 
quality of places and make sufficient provision for: a) housing (including affordable 
housing), employment, retail, leisure and other commercial development …” .  

 
1.2  Therefore, a key part of the local plan preparation process is to set out a development 

strategy that identifies both:  

 the overall amount of new development that needs to be provided for, principally 
housing and employment, and  

 where this development should go.  
 
 
 
 

87

Agenda Item 7.

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s35096/Development%20Strategy%20Local%20Plan%20Committee%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s35096/Development%20Strategy%20Local%20Plan%20Committee%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s35096/Development%20Strategy%20Local%20Plan%20Committee%20Report.pdf


 

 
 

 
1.3 To address these matters, the Local Plan Committee of 27 October 2021 considered a report 

in respect of the proposed development strategy.  Section 2 of this report provides an outline 
of the Local Plan Committee report.  

 
2.0 SUMMARY OF THE LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE REPORT  
 
2.1 The report (attached at Appendix A to this report) outlines: 

 how much housing may need to be provided for (the growth options - sections 2 and 
4); 

 options for how this housing could be distributed across the district (the distribution 
options - section 5); and  

 which of these options should be taken forward for consultation (sections 8 and 9) 
 
2.2 In terms of the growth options, four scenarios were presented ranging from 368 dwellings 

each year (equating to 6,992 dwellings for the plan period 2020-39) up to 730 dwellings each 
year (13,870 dwellings for 2020-39). Taking account of projected builds from committed sites, 
this results in a residual requirement ranging from zero dwellings up to 5,100 dwellings. 

 
2.3 Having regard to a range of factors set out at section 8
[...]


housing in accordance with Policy H5 (Rural 

Exceptions Sites for Affordable Housing).  

 

 

Battram, Coleorton 

(the part not 

considered to be a 

Sustainable Village), 

Griffydam, 

Hemington, 

Lockington, Lount, 

Newbold, Newton 

Burgoland, 

Osgathorpe, Peggs 

Green, Sinope, 

Snarestone, 

Swepstone, Spring 

Cottage, Tonge, 

Wilson. 

Hamlets 

Small groups of dwellings with no services and 

facilities and where development will be 

considered in the context of the countryside 

policy (Policy S3). 

 

 

 

119



This page is intentionally left blank



 
NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – TUESDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2021 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) IN 
RELATION TO THE RESTRICTION OF MOTOR VEHICLES 
IN THE AREAS OF SAWLEY, LOCKINGTON AND 
CAVENDISH BRIDGE 
 

Presented by Cllr Andrew Woodman 
Portfolio Holder for Community Services 
 

Background Papers NORTH WEST 
LEICESTERSHIRE 
DISTRICT COUNCIL 
(nwleics.gov.uk) 2019 
Cabinet report 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Financial Implications None 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications Detailed in report 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

None 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To seek the following: 
1. Approval for the extension of the Public Spaces 

Protection Order relating to the restriction of motor 
vehicles on; 

a. The highway known as Netherfield Lane, 
Derbyshire, DE72 2HP; 

b. The bridleway ‘L109’, starting from Netherfield 
Lane and ending at Main Street, Lockington; 

c. The site of the former Sawley crossroads 
service station, London Road, Cavendish 
Bridge, Leicestershire (locally known as the 
‘little chef island’); and 

d. The service road known as #608462659 
leading onto cycle path #639226649, 
#28854699 and #297994418 

2. Delegation for future renewals of the PSPO to the 
Director 

 

Reason for Decision To extend the current PSPO for a further 3 years to prohibit 
unauthorised motor vehicles and reduce incidents of fly 
tipping and illegal encampments. 
 

121

Agenda Item 8.

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s21019/Public%20Space%20Protection%20Order%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s21019/Public%20Space%20Protection%20Order%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s21019/Public%20Space%20Protection%20Order%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s21019/Public%20Space%20Protection%20Order%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf


 

Recommendations THAT CABINET: 
 

1. APPROVES THE EXTENSION OF THE PUBLIC 
SPACES PROTECTION ORDER IN RELATION TO 
THE RESTRICTION OF MOTOR VEHICLES IN THE 
AREAS OF SAWLEY, LOCKINGTON AND 
CAVENDISH BRIDGE AS DETAILED IN APPENDIX 
B WITH THE REVISED WORDING IN SCHEDULE 2 
(D) AND (L) AND 

 
2. DELEGATES FUTURE DECISIONS ON RENEWAL 

OR AMENDMENT OF THE PSPO TO THE 
DIRECTOR 

 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 In 2014 the Government introduced legislation called the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime 

and Policing Act (the Act).  This Act removed some existing legislation, (for example, 
Gating Orders) which was used to restrict or prohibit vehicular access to public spaces.  
The replacement orders created by the Act are called Public Spaces Protection 
Orders. 

 
1.2 These orders allow local authorities to put controls in public places within the 

Authority’s area if satisfied, on reasonable grounds, that two conditions are met. 
 

a. The activities carried on in a public place within the authority’s area have had, 
or are likely to have, a detrimental effect on the quality of life of those in the 
locality, or it is likely that activities will be carried on in a public place within 
that area and that they will have such effect. 

 
b. The effect of the activities are, or are likely, to be of a persistent or continuing 

nature, such as to make the activities unreasonable and justify the 
restriction/prohibition imposed by the order. 

 
1.3 The areas in question were created by the construction of the A50 trunk road and the 

ongoing works for the East Midland Gateway.  This has left roads that are mainly used 
as cycle routes and service roads and have become a target for the illegal disposal of 
controlled waste (fly tipping) and illegal encampments.  In November 2018 the district 
and county council removed 357 tonnes of waste that was illegally deposited in 
Netherfield Lane, at a combined cost of nearly £50,000 and moved on many illegal 
encampments with the help of the Multi Agency Travellers Unit at the county council. 

 
1.4 This led to the adoption of the Public Space Protection Order in 2019 which enabled 

prohibited the use of motor vehicles in the Restricted Area and authorised staff to use 
enforcement powers to deal with drivers of motor vehicles using the Restricted Area 
without permission. The original order can be found in Appendix A.   

 
1.5 It also authorised the installation of a retractable road barrier on Netherfield Lane 

funded and installed by Aldi PLC with a service agreement in place between Aldi, 
North West Leicestershire District Council and Leicestershire County Council. It also 
authorised the installation of any necessary/further associated fencing/barriers/locks 
etc. which enforced the prohibition.  

 

122



 

1.6 There has been a dramatic decline in fly tipping and illegal encampments since the 
introduction of the PSPO however, it hasn’t completely eradicated the problem.  Since 
the introduction of the PSPO three years ago, throughout the areas highlighted there 
have been 37 instances of fly tipping and 2 illegal encampments however, these 
mainly occurred when either the retractable barrier or the gate had been left open or 
when associated fencing had been damaged or moved therefore, there continues to be 
activities (fly tipping with the use of vehi
[...]
 Bridge, Leicestershire (locally known as the ‘little chef island’);  
 

 Farm workers in exercise of their duties on the land adjoining the Restricted 
Areas;  
 

 Residents and authorised visitors to Midsummer Stables located on the 
highway known as Netherfield Lane, Derbyshire, DE72 2HP or 
 

 Employees of SS Haulage, its authorised contractors and anyone authorised in 
writing by SS Haulage when in exercise of their duties. 
 

137



This page is intentionally left blank



 

NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET -  TUESDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2021 

 

Title of Report 

 

2021/ 22 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Presented by  

 

Richard Blunt  
Leader of the Council 

Background Papers Various documents on the In-Phase 

performance management system. 

Corporate Scrutiny Committee 10 

November 2021. 

Public Report: Yes 

Key Decision: Yes  

Financial Implications As detailed in the report  
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 

 

Legal Implications No direct implications. 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 

 

Staffing and Corporate 

Implications 

 

No direct implications  
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 

 

Purpose of Report The report provides members of Cabinet with information on the 
performance and progress made against the Council Delivery Plan 
actions and performance indicators for Quarter 2 (July to September 
2021) 

Reason for decision  To report Q2 2021/22 Council Delivery Plan performance.  

Recommendations That Cabinet notes the progress against the corporate objectives 
and performance indicators for Quarter 2 2021/22. 

 

1.  INTRODUCTION  

 

1.1 This report provides an update of the Councils key objectives and performance indicators for the 
 period July to September 2021. Performance is managed at a strategic, service, operational and 
 individual level. This report provides information measured against the Council Delivery Plan agreed 
 in September 2021. 

  

1.2 The quart
[...]
) 

Total spend on the HRA Capital Programme in quarter two was £2.4 against a capital programme of £14.4 million. 
The forecast outturn for the year have been revised down by £0.3 million from the previous report, which is due to 
the planned speech module improvement in our supported housing being carried forward into the next year capital 
programme.  

 

 

 

 
 

171



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – TUESDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2021 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

MINUTES OF THE COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES 
WORKING PARTY 
 

Presented by Councillor Andrew Woodman  
Community Services Portfolio Holder  
 

Background Papers Agenda and minutes of the 
Coalville Special Expenses 
working Party on 12 
October 2021.  

Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Financial Implications As set out in the reports to the CSEWP on 12 October 2021.  
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications Legal advice was provided during the drafting of all reports to 
the CSEWP on 12 October 2021.  
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

There are no staffing or corporate implications arising from 
the report.   
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To share the minutes of the Coalville Special Expenses 
Working Party from 12 October 2021. 
 

Reason for Decision So that the decisions of the Coalville Special Expenses 
Working Party can be considered.  
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET NOTE THE MINUTES OF THE 
COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY AT 
APPENDIX 1 AND APPROVES THE RECOMMENDATIONS 
DETAILED AT SECTION 3.0 OF THIS REPORT. 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 The Coalville Special Expenses Working Party consists of all ward members from the 

Coalville Special Expenses Area and meets as often as is required to meet business 
demands, which is usually quarterly. 
 

1.2 As the Working Party reports directly to Cabinet, 
[...]
rsity: 
 

Taken into consideration in drafting of reports to 
CSEWP. 
 

Customer Impact: 
 

The reports and proposals presented to CSEWP all 
have positive impacts on a variety of customers.  
 

Economic and Social Impact:  
 

The reports and proposals presented to CSEWP 
will have positive economic and social impacts. 
 

Environment and Climate Change: 
 

Updates within the Capital Projects Update report 
will have positive environmental and climate 

174



 

change impacts.  
  

Consultation/Community 
Engagement: 
 

Coalville Special Expenses Working Party – 12 
October 2021.  

Risks: 
 

None identified.  

Officer Contact 
 

Paul Sanders 
Head of Community Services 
Paul.Sanders@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  
 

 

175

mailto:Paul.Sanders@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



37 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY held in the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 12 OCTOBER 2021  
 
Present:  Councillor D Everitt (Chairman) 
 
Councillors M French, E G C Allman, A J Bridgen, A S Black, J Geary, J Legrys, J Windram and 
M B Wyatt  
 
In Attendance: Councillors    
 
Officers:  Mrs C Hammond, Ms K Hiller, Mr J Knight, Mrs W May, Mr P Sanders and 
Miss A Wright 
 

10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor M Wyatt declared non-pecuniary interests in all items should reference be 
made to Coalville town, as the owner of two town centre businesses.   
 
Councillor J Geary declared non-pecuniary interests in all items as a director of the 
Springboard Centre, founder member of Mantle Community Arts, and supporter of 
Coalville Town Football Club should any reference to them arise at the meeting.  
 
Councillor J Legrys declared non-pecuniary interests in all items as a volunteer at 
Hermitage FM, should reference be made to Coalville town.    
 

12. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

[...]
	Appendix 6: Midlands Rural Affordable Housing Survey

	Appendix 6 to SPD
	INSERT LINK
	INSERT CODE
	Part 1
	Part 2
	If you are in need and want Midlands Rural Housing to be able to assess you, then please make sure you read the privacy statement and tick the box on page 5.
	Please briefly explain the reason for your answer below:
	Part 2: Your housing requirements



	7. Local Plan Substantive Review - Development Strategy
	Appendix A

	8. Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) in Relation to the Restriction of Motor Vehicles in the Areas of Sawley, Lockington and Cavendish Bridge
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	9. 2021/22 Quarter 2 Performance Report
	10. Minutes of the Coalville Special Expenses Working Party
	Minutes of the Coalville Special Expenses Working Party - 12 October 2021




Minutes of the meeting


136 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
on TUESDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2021  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Ashman, R D Bayliss, T Gillard, K Merrie MBE and A C Woodman  
 
In Attendance: Councillor C A Sewell  
 
Officers:  Mrs B Smith, Mr A Barton, Mr D Bates, Miss E Warhurst, Mrs C Hammond, 
Mr M Murphy and Ms R Haynes 
 

57. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received for Councillor Rushton. 
 

58. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

59. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
No questions were received. 
 

60. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 9 November 2021 were considered. It was moved 
by Councillor T Gillard seconded by Councillor K Merrie and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 9 November 2021 be confirmed as accurate 
record of proceedings. 
 
Reason for decision: To comply with the Constitution. 
 

61. HOUSING STRATEGY 
 
Councillor Bayliss presented the report, identifying four priority areas for action and 
placing emphasis on the need to make best use of existing housing stock, allowing 
Cabinet to consider the Council’s Draft Housing Strategy. 

 
It was moved by Councillor Bayliss seconded by Councillor K Merrie and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The housing strategy for adoption be approved. 
 
Reason for decision: To identify the Council’s strategic priorities in relation to housing. 
 

62. AFFORDABLE HOUSING SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT (SPD) - 
ADOPTION 
 
Councillor Merrie presented the report, outlining the main matters covered by the SPD 
and provided additional guidance about the application of the Council’s planning policies 
for affordable housing and wider operational support for affordable housing. 

 



137 
 

Chairman’s initials 

It was moved by Councillor K Merrie seconded by Councillor R Ashman and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
the Local Plan Committee be requested to adopt the affordable housing supplementary 
planning document as attached as Appendix 2 of the report. 
 
Reason for decision: To ensure up to date planning guidance on the subject of 
affordable housing is in place to help local users of the Planning service. 
 

63. LOCAL PLAN SUBSTANTIVE REVIEW - DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 
 
Councillor Merrie presented the report, outlining the outcome of the Local Plan Committee 
of 27 October 2021, in respect of the proposed Development Strategy options to be taken 
forward for consultation. 

 
It was moved by Councillor K Merrie seconded by Councillor R Ashman and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Cabinet support of the recommendations from the Local Plan Committee of 27 October 
2021 in respect of the proposed development strategy as part of the Local Plan review be 
confirmed 
 
Reason for decision: That preparation of the Local Plan is a Cabinet function. 
 

64. PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) IN RELATION TO THE 
RESTRICTION OF MOTOR VEHICLES IN THE AREAS OF SAWLEY, LOCKINGTON 
AND CAVENDISH BRIDGE 
 
Councillor Woodman presented the report, which found that there had been a dramatic 
decline in fly tipping and illegal encampments since the order had been put in place. 
Residents and landowners were found to be in favour of the extension. 

 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman seconded by Councillor R Blunt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The extension of the public spaces protection order in relation to the restriction of 
motor vehicles in the areas of Sawley, Lockington and Cavendish Bridge as 
detailed in Appendix B with the revised wording in Schedule 2 (D) and (L) be 
approved and 

2.  Future decisions on renewal or amendment of the PSPO be delegated to the 
Director. 

 
Reason for decision: To extend the current PSPO for a further 3 years to prohibit 
unauthorised motor vehicles and reduce incidents of fly tipping and illegal encampments. 
 

65. 2021/22 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
The Leader presented the report and then invited Portfolio Holders to make comments on 
their areas. 

 
It was noted that the new Leisure Centre had made good progress with the development 
set to be completed ahead of schedule. Councillors also noted the early success of the 
Newmarket and the progress made in making the High Street a more attractive place to 
shop. 



138 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt seconded by Councillor T Gillard and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The progress against the corporate objectives and performance indicators for Quarter 2 
2021/22 be noted. 
 
Reason for decision: To report Q2 2021/22 Council Delivery Plan performance. 
 

66. MINUTES OF THE COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY 
 
Councillor Woodman shared the minutes of the Coalville Special Expenses Working 
Party, highlighting the preferred design for Coalville Park, a new wall for London Road 
Cemetery and a new grit bin for Zetland Close/Wentworth Road. 

 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman seconded by Councillor T Gillard and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the Coalville Special Expenses Working Party at Appendix 1 be noted and 
the recommendations detailed at section 3.0 of the report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision: So that the decisions of the Coalville Special Expenses Working 
Party can be considered. 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.37 pm 
 

 


